
* Specifications subject to change without notice.

MODEL:  DCF 300

FEATURES BENEFITS
1 Front loading three disc changer Providing the versatility of mixing music selection from three

discs, the option of programming up to 32 tracks of playback
between the discs, random play  and repeat functions.

2. Power output 50 W/Channel RMS Plenty of power whatever your music tastes are.

3. S R S - Sound Retrieval System
• • 4 mode sound presets

Retrieves the spatial information from music recordings and
restores the original three-dimensional surround sound field as
if it were to be heard live by the human ear. 4 x sound presets
include ; rock, pop, jazz and classic.

4. Full Logic Double Tape Deck Section
• • Auto reverse (playback)
• • Dolby B NR
• • High speed dubbing
• • Electronic tape counter

Twin decks for your convenience, enabling recording from CD
or tape to tape, with the option of normal or high speed
dubbing. Dolby B noise reduction eliminates background hiss in
cassette recordings, plus there’s the added advantage of an
electronic tape counter for accurate counter readings.

Also featuring:
• • 36 preset AM/FM synthesiser tuner
• • Multi function fluorescent display
• • Clock / Timer function
• • Video input
• • Processor in/out terminal with sys. conn.
• • Sub woofer output terminal
• • 39 key remote control
• • 3 way speakers with removable grills
  

Versatility plus! The sub-woofer output terminal enables easy
connection to a sub-woofer, whilst the    processor in/out
terminals and system connection offer full compatibility with a
Sanyo HTD47 or similar Dolby Pro-logic processor or decoder.
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S/NO. ISSUED BY: Blair Cooper

ALL AUTHORISED BY: !++-—
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SPECIAL NOTE:

This set has two types of tripe mechanism. To identify }vhich mechanism is filted please see

below and refer to production Change Notice SM5SOS01-03.

*
If parts marked below are fitted please refer to tape Mechanism and Parts List 2

on pages 3 and 4.

If not fitted refer to Mechanism and Parts List 1 on pages 1 and 2.
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EXPLODED VIEW -1 (TAPE MECHANISM)
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TAPE MECHANISM (TM-F300MEC-SP)
REF. NO. PART NO.

1

9
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78

79
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82

83

6142890721

6450241970

6450241963

6450241956

6450242007

645028 0C78

6450242038

6450256301

6450278839

6450279003
6450279010

6450242144

6450256295

6450242113

6450242120

6450278846

6450280559

6450242229

6450242267

6450242205

6450242243
6450242168

6450242236

6450278877
6450278860

6450242182

6450279065

6450242281

6450242274

6450242380

6450242397

614021 8831

6142084052

6450242311

6450278853
6450242458
6450242540

6450242557

6450242465

6142369197
6459279126

6450279157

645 027 9072

6450279089

6450280030

645 C280542
64~ 0242359

6450279140

6450279?33
6450279119

6450242779

6450242762
6450256141
645 ~2,423~5

6450242328
6450242427

6450242434

6450243172

6450243165

6450246142

6450281051

6450279966

6450279973

6450279102
6450279096

6450243226

6450256134

DESCRIPTICW
ASSY, MECHA,TM-F300MEC-SP( N.S. P)

MECHA-CHASSIS

SELECT-LEVER
ASSY,SELECT-BASE

SELECT-LEVEFI

ASSY,SELECT-BASE

SOLENOID

SEND-GEAR(B)

CENTER-ARM

CENTER-ARM
FWD-ARM

SEND-GEAR(A)
SEND-GEAR(B)

SEND-GEAR(C)

ASSIST-GEAR

ASSIST-GEAR

ASSY,FF-GEAR

ASSY,CENTER-GEAR

PROTECT-STAY

PROTECT-STAY

CST-HOLDER-SP
TRIGGER-ARM
TRIGGER-ARM

TRIGGER-ARM-SP

EJECT-LOCK

EJECT-LOCK-SP

REV-PLATE
ASSY,FW-GEAR

ASSY,FW

HEAD-SPACER

AZIMUTH-SP
MAGNETIC HEAD

HEAD, RIP

EARTH-LUGD2
HEAD-BASE-SP

ASSY,HEAD-BASE

REV-PLATE(B)
REV-PLATE(A)

PINCH-PLATE

HEAD,PLAY

!-IEAD-BASE-SP

REV-SP

CENTER-BASE-SP(A)

CENTER-BASE-SP(B)
ASSY,PINCH-ARM

ASSY,PINCH-ARM

PINCH-S?
PINCH-SP
PIN CH-SP

SENSOR-PCB
CONNECTOR S8B-PH-K-S

CONNECTOR S7B-PH-K-S

LEAF SW MXSO0821MPP0
PUSH-SW MPU1019OMLBO

PHOTO-SENSOR GP2S24C
MOTOR-BKT

MOTOR-BKT

RUBBER-CUSHION
MOTOR-SCREW

MAIN-BELT
MAIN.BELT

ASSY,EJECT-BASE
ASSY,EJECT-BASE

SHIELD-PLATE(A)
HEAD-PCB

WIRE-CLAMP

BIND-SCREW

REF. NO.

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92
93

94
95

96

97

98
99

700

103

104

105

106

107
108

PART NO.

6450243141

6450243158

6450243127

6450243257

6450243103
6450243110

6450243080

6450243233
6450278914

6450278907
6450280528

6450280535

6450242069

6142935705

6142935712

6450279041
6450279034

6450275463

6450275388

6450275395

6450275371

6450279058

6450280108

DESCRIPTION

BIND-SCREW

BIND-SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW
AZIMUTH SCREW
P-WASHER

L-CUT-WASHER

L-CUT-WASHER
SCREW

PRESSURE-SP

ASSY,MOTOR.PLAY MECHA MOTOR

ASSY, MOTO?R\P MECHA MOTOR

SCREW
HEADER SCREW

ASSY,MOLD-CHASSIS

MOLD-CHASSISS-ASSY
H~AD.BAs~.Assy

HEAD-GUIDE-ASSY

TRIGGER-ARM-SP

ASSY, FF-GEAR
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EXPLODED VIEW -2 (TAPE MECHANISM)
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j],~~~s LIST .2

TAPE MECHANISM (TM-F300MEC-SP)
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1
9
10
11

12

:3
14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32
33

34

35
36

38
40
41

42

43
44

45
46

47

48
54

55
~~

57

58
59

60
61
62

63
64

55
fi~

67

06

69
70
71

74
75
76

77
78
79

80
81

82

83
64

6142890721 ASSY,MECHA,TM-F300 MEC-SP(N. S.P) 85
6450241970 MECHA-CHASSIS 86
6450241963 SELECT-LEVER 87
6450279348 ASSY.SELECT-BASE 88
6450242007 SELECT-LEVER 89

6450280078 ASSY,SELECT-BASE 90
6450242038 SOLENOID 91
6450256301 SEND-GEAR(B) 92
6450278839 CENTER-ARM 93
6450279003 CENTER-ARM 94

6450279010 FWD-ARM 95
6450242144 SEND-GEAR(A) 96

6450256295 SEND-GEAR(B) 97
6450242113 SEND-GEAR(C) 98
6450242120 ASSIST-GEAR 99

6450278846 ASSIST-GEAR 100

6450280559 ASSY, FF-GEAR 101

6450242229 ASSY,CENTER-GEAR 702

6450242267 PROTECT-STAY 103

6450278884 PROTECT-STAY i 04

6450242243 CST-HOLDER-SP IC5

6450242168 TRIGGER-ARM 106

6450242236 TRIGGER-ARM 707
6450278877 TRIGGER-ARM-SP 138

6450278860 EJECT-LOCK
6450242182 EJECT-LOCK-SP

6450279065 REV-PLATE
6450242281 ASSY, FW-GEAFI

6450242274 ASSY,FW

6450242380 HEAD-SPACER

6450242397 AZIMUTH-SP

6140218831 MAGNETIC HEAD
6142084052 HEAD, RiP

6450242311 EARTH-LUG D2

6450278853 HEAD-BASE-SP

6450242458 ASSY.HEAD-BASE

6450242540 REV-PLATE(B)
6450242557 REV-PLATE(A)

6450242465 PINCH-PLATE

6142369197 HEAD, PLAY
6450279126 HEAD-BASE-SP

6450279157 REV-S?

6450279072 CENTER-BASE-SP(A)
6450279089 CENTER-BASE-SP(B)

6450280030 ASSY,PINCH-ARM

6450280542 ASSY,PINCH-ARM
6450242359 PINCH-S?
6450279140 PINCH-SP

6450279133 PINCH-SP
6450279119 SENSOR-PCB
6450242779 CONNECTOR S8B-PH-K-S

6450242762 CONNECTOR S7B-PH-K-S

6450256141 LEAF SW MXSO0821MPP0

6450242335 PUSH-SW MPU1019OMLBO

645024.2328 PHOTO-SENSOR GP2S24C

6450242427 MOTOR-BKT
6450242434 MOTOR-BKT

6450243172 RUBBER-CUSHION

6450243165 MOTOR-SCREW
6450246142 MAIN-BELT

6450281051 MAIN-BELT

6450279966 ASSY, EJECT-BASE

6450279973 ASSY.EJECT-BASE
6450279102 SHIELD-PLATE(A)

6450279096 HEAD-PCB

6450243226 WIRE-CLAMP

6450256134 BIND-SCREW
6450243141 BIND-SCREW

-4-

6450243158 BIND-SCREW
6450243127 SCREW

6450243257 SCREW

6450243103 SCREW

6450243110 SCREW

6450243080 SCREW

6450243233 AZIMUTH SCREW

645027’8914 P-WASHER

6450278907 L-CUT-WASHER
6450280528 L-CUT-WASHER

6450280535 SCREW

6450242069 PRESSLJRE-SP

6142935705 ASSY.MOTOR.PLAY MECHA MOTOR

6142935712 ASSY,MOTOR. RIP MECHA MOTOR
6450279041 SCREW

6450279034 HEADE~ SCREW
6450278938 FWD-ARM-SP

6450278990 F)R-LOCK-PLATE
6450279324 ASSY.MOLD-CHASSIS

6450275388 MOLD-CHASSISS-ASSY
6450275395 HEAD-BASE-ASSY
6450275371 HEAD-GUIDE-ASSY
6450279058 TRIGGE~.ARM.sp

6450280108 ASSY, FF-GEAR
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